

25 March 2024

UL Transaction Security Pavilion A Ashwood Park Ashwood Way, Basingstoke Hampshire, RG23 8 BG

Mr. Tim Chapman, TS Group Leader Attention:

Re: GlobalPlatform Laboratory Qualification Letter

Qualification Number:	GP_QL_0148
Qualification Expiration Date:	25 March 2025

Company Name (as will appear on the GlobalPlatform website):	UL Transaction Security
Facility Name (as will appear on the GlobalPlatform website)	UL Transaction Security, Hampshire, UK
Restriction if Any :	

Qualified for :

Compliance	Configuration (or Specification)	Version	QTT
UICC v2.0	UICC 2.0 Compliance Test Suite	v3.2.0	392
UICC Configuration v2.0	UICC Configuration v2.0 Test Suite	v3.5.0	393
UICC v1.0.1	UICC 1.0 Compliance Test Suite	v2.5.0	316
Remote Application Management over HTTP - Amendment B v1.1.1	UICC SCP81 extension Test Suite	v1.8.0	331
UICC Contactless Extension v1.0	UICC Contactless Extension Test Suite	v3.3.0	367
	UICC Memory Management extension Test Suite	v1.0.0	333
Financial Configuration v1.0.2	Financial Configuration v1.0.2 Test Suite (CIC part)	v1.3.2	392
Basic Financial Configuration (test plan 2.1.1 v1.5)	Basic Financial Configuration Test Suite	v1.0.2	361
Common Implementation Configuration v2.1	Common Implementation Configuration v2.1 Test Suite	v2.3.0	392
Secure Element Configuration 2.0	SE ConfigurationTest Suite	v1.8.0	392
Common Implementation Configuration v2.1	Common Implementation Configuration v2.1 Test Suite	v2.6.0	397



			and devices
Secure Element Configuration 2.0	SE Configuration v2.0 Test Suite	v1.11.0	394
Compact IoT Configuration v1.0	Compact IoT Configuration v1.0 Test Suite	v1.4.0	395
Financial Configuration v1.0.2	Financial Configuration v1.0.2 Test Suite (CIC part)	v1.0.6	396
ELF Upgrade - Amendment H V1.1	ELF Upgrade Test Suite	v1.0.0	405
	Contactless Extension Test Suite	v1.0.0	337
Contactless Extension 2.0	Memory Management extension Test Suite	v2.0.0	336
Secure Element Access Control v1.0	SEAC Card Test Suite	v1.0.8	342
Mapping Guidelines v1.0.1	Mapping Guidelines 2.1.1 to 2.2.1	v1.2.0	368
ID Configuration v1.0	ID Configuration	v1.7.0	317
Compact IoT Configuration v1.0	Compact IoT Configuration Test Suite	v1.1.0	392
eUICC M2M v 4.2 (SGP.02 Spec.)	eUICC M2M Compliance Test Suite (eUICC M2M SGP.11 v4.2.1 Test Spec.)	v2.4.0	364
	eUICC M2M - SIMalliance Interoperable Profile Test Suite (SIMalliance 2.3.1 Test Spec.)	v1.4.1	363
eUICC M2M v3.2 (SGP.02 Spec.)	eUICC M2M Compliance Test Suite (eUICC M2M SGP.11 v3.3 Test Spec.)	v2.2.0	345
	eUICC M2M - SIMalliance Interoperable Profile Test Suite (SIMalliance 2.1.2 Test Spec.)	v1.2.0	344
eUICC Consumer v2.2.x, v2.3, v2.4, v2.5 (SGP.22 Spec.)	eUICC Consumer SGP.23 Compliance Test Suite (eUICC Consumer SGP.23 v1.14 Test Spec.)	v1.6.2	398
	eUICC Consumer - TCA Interoperable Profile Test Suite (TCA v3.2.3 Test Spec.)	v2.0.3	399

			The standard for secure digital services and devices
SWP and HCI R10/R9	SWP and HCI Test Suite	v2.0.5	302
APDU Transport over SPI / I2C v1.0	APDU Transport over SPI / I2C v1.0 Compliance Test Suite	v1.4.1	375

Platform®

Dear Mr. Tim Chapman:

GlobalPlatform, Inc. ("GlobalPlatform") would like to thank the above company ("Company") for its interest in participating in the GlobalPlatform Laboratory Program (the "GP Lab Program").

After reviewing the Company's request dated 15 February 2024 for qualification of the Facility as a GlobalPlatform Qualified Laboratory for purposes of the GP Lab Program (a "GP Qualified Lab"), including the additional required materials submitted therewith, GlobalPlatform is pleased to inform you that the Facility is hereby designated as a GP Qualified Lab.

Accordingly, subject to the terms of this letter and the restrictions set forth above (if any), GlobalPlatform hereby agrees to include the above-referenced Facility in the list of GP Qualified Labs on the GlobalPlatform web site at <u>www.globalplatform.org</u> (the "GP Qualified Lab List"). If you would like to begin using applicable GP Qualification marks in connection with your GP Qualified Facility, please execute a separate Trademark License Agreement with GlobalPlatform.

<u>Please Note</u>: Qualification as a GP Qualified Lab reflects only that, as of the date of this letter, the specified Facility has successfully demonstrated that it satisfies all of the requirements and conditions for laboratory accreditation for purposes of performing tests of certain types of products submitted for GP Card Qualification under GlobalPlatform's then current laboratory accreditation and reaccreditation processes. GlobalPlatform Lab Qualification is not and should not be construed as either a guaranty of any laboratory or its services or that any such services will be performed in any given manner, or an endorsement of any laboratory. This is not an accreditation in accordance with ISO/IEC 17011.

Qualification and listing as a GP Qualified Lab are subject to continued compliance with all GP Lab Program requirements applicable to GP Qualified Labs. Because qualification and listing are subject to such limitations, including termination under certain circumstances, you and any third parties are strongly encouraged to periodically confirm that such the Company's qualification is current and has not been terminated, by referring to the current GP Qualified Lab List.

Information pertaining to the GP Lab Program and GlobalPlatform Card Qualification is available on the GlobalPlatform website. All specification questions and technical questions should be sent to the GlobalPlatform Compliance



Feedback Administrator at **[compliance_feedback@globalplatform.org]**. All questions related to the laboratory qualification process, or the GlobalPlatform Card Qualification process should be sent to the Secretariat at the following email address: <u>secretariat@globalplatform.org</u>.

This Qualification Letter is effective as of the date of this letter.

GlobalPlatform, Inc.

By: _____

Name: Guillaume Achten Title: Process Owner